
ACT35 

ACT35 S.B. NO. 3074 

A Bill for an Act Making an Emergency Appropriation to the Department of Health 
for the Emergency Medical Services and Injury Prevention System Branch. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate pas­
sage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of the Hawaii Constitution. 
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SECTION 2. Although funds were appropriated to the department of health 
for emergency medical services for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2007, and end­
ing June 30, 2008, a critical funding emergency now exists. 

The purpose of this Act is to appropriate an additional $507,539 in general 
funds and $1,300,000 in special funds for fiscal year 2007-2008 to pay for ambulance 
service contract collective bargaining costs. This emergency appropriation is neces­
sary to comply with collective bargaining increases negotiated by the ambulance 
service provider for Oahu. 

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of 
Hawaii the sum of $507,539 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 
2007-2008 to comply with collective bargaining increases negotiated by the ambu­
lance service provider for Oahu; provided that these funds shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the collective bargaining increases. 

SECTION 4. There is appropriated out of the emergency medical services 
special fund of the State of Hawaii the sum of $1,300,000 or so much thereof as 
may be necessary for fiscal year 2007-2008 to comply with the collective bargain­
ing increases negotiated by the ambulance service provider for Oahu; provided that 
these funds shall not be used for any purpose other than the collective bargaining 
increases. 

SECTION 5. The sums appropriated in sections 3 and 4 shall be expended by 
the department of health. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved April 24, 2008.) 
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